



Performance of Wheat Genotypes under Late Sown Conditions in Eastern Region of Uttar Pradesh

**Peram Vamsi Krishna^{a*}, C. Umesh^{a#}, Reddi Satish^{a*},
Satti Maheswara Reddy^{a*} and Gorla Venkata Raj^{a*}**

^a *Department of Agronomy, NAI, SHUATS, Prayagraj-211007, Uttar Pradesh, India.*

Authors' contributions

This work was carried out in collaboration among all authors. All authors read and approved the final manuscript.

Article Information

DOI: 10.9734/IJECC/2022/v12i1131037

Open Peer Review History:

This journal follows the Advanced Open Peer Review policy. Identity of the Reviewers, Editor(s) and additional Reviewers, peer review comments, different versions of the manuscript, comments of the editors, etc are available here: <https://www.sdiarticle5.com/review-history/90100>

Original Research Article

**Received 20 May 2022
Accepted 25 July 2022
Published 27 July 2022**

ABSTRACT

There is an increase in the world population greatly during the past decade. In order to support the growing population scientists are looking towards the high yielding varieties to provide for the world. As such field experiment entitled "Performance of Wheat genotypes under late sown conditions in Eastern region of Uttar Pradesh" was conducted during Rabi 2022 at Wheat Breeding Experimental Field, Department of Agronomy, SHUATS, Prayagraj (U.P). The experiment was laid out in Randomized Block Design with Eight genotypes which were replicated four times. The genotypes used in the experiment are NELS-201, NELS-202, NELS-203, NELS-204, NELS-205, NELS-206, NELS-207, NELS-208. The experiment results revealed that the Wheat genotype NELS-208 performed better than other hybrids viz. Plant height (103.19 cm), dry weight (22.46 g), number of tillers per hill (12.85), number of grains per spike (84.00), spike length (13.40 cm), test weight (40.73 g), grain yield (3.10 t/ha), straw yield (4.85 t/ha), Harvest index (38.99%) was recorded significantly higher compared to other genotypes.

Keywords: *Wheat genotypes; late sown; growth attributes; yield attributes.*

^{*}M.Sc. Scholar;

[#]Assistant Professor;

^{*}Corresponding author: E-mail: peramvamsi1@gmail.com;

1. INTRODUCTION

Wheat (*Triticum species*) is a crop of global significance. It is grown in diversified environments. It is a staple food for millions of people. Approximately one-sixth of the total arable land in the world is cultivated with wheat. It requires a relatively low temperature for satisfactory growth and development. In 2020, the total global production of wheat was **760 million tons**. China, India, and Russia are the three largest individual wheat producers in the world, accounting for about 41% of the world's total wheat production. India recorded a production of 107.6 million metric tonnes standing third in the global world production [1]. The country needs to produce 100 million tonnes of wheat by 2030 to feed the ever-growing population, a significant challenge under changing climatic scenarios. Therefore, concerted efforts are needed to intensify the research on enhancing productivity per unit area on an ecologically and economically sustained basis. Various factors are responsible for the low production of wheat; sowing time and varietal selection are of primary importance. Wheat has its own definite abiotic and biotic requirements for growth and development. Optimum sowing time helps plants to attain a favourable environment. The timely sowing of wheat increases the number of tillers, spikes, grains per spike and grain weight, ultimately increasing grain yield [2].

Delay sowing reduces the yield due to a decrease in the number of tillers, the number of grains per spike, and grain weight [3]. Singh and Uttam [4] have estimated grain yield loss @ 39 kg ha⁻¹ per day for each day delay in sowing from optimum sowing time. Plant where there is a delay in sowing, experience terminal heat stress. Heat stress affects wheat's various physiological, biological, and biochemical processes [5]. High temperatures cause a decrease in grain filling duration, photosynthetic capacity and rate of assimilating translocation [6,7,8]. Many high yielding varieties that have been recommended in the past are now losing their yield capacity due to changes in various edaphic and environmental conditions. Thus, continuous selection of great yielding varieties that can cope with changing environmental conditions is necessary [9]. In late sowing, the wheat genotype should be the short duration that can escape from the high temperature at the grain filling stage [10]. In order to compensate for yield losses in wheat caused by late sowing,

breeders are searching for wheat genotypes that have increased heat tolerance under late planting conditions. Late sowing has been declared one of the significant problems in our agricultural system. Wheat is a temperate crop susceptible to high temperatures [11]. Its different growth stages have different temperature requirements, and when exposed to extreme temperature, physiological behaviour and yield are affected negatively [12]. When the temperature rises above 24°C and ranges toward 30 °C, the crop encounters heat stress [13,14]. The crop's heat stress experienced by the crop during the anthesis and grain filling stage is known as terminal heat stress [15]. This leads to various structural and physiological alterations in a plant, like reduction in the height of the plant, decreased spike length, number of grains, and total grain yield [16,17].

2. MATERIALS AND METHODS

The current study was carried out in the Wheat Breeding experimental Field, Naini Agricultural Institute, Sam Higginbottom University of Agriculture, Technology and Sciences (SHUATS), Prayagraj, during the Rabi season 2021-22, (U.P.). The experimental field is located approximately 9 kilometers from Prayagraj city, near the Yamuna River, on the left side of the Prayagraj-Rewa Road. Prayagraj is located in the subtropical zone of Uttar Pradesh, with hot summers and pleasant winters. The area's average temperature is 23°C to 38°C, with temperatures seldom dropping below 3°C or 4°C. The relative humidity levels range from 26% to 78%. In this location, the average annual rainfall is 1050 mm. The soil chemistry analysis revealed a sandy loam texture with a (pH 7.1), low amounts of organic carbon (0.48 percent) and potassium (215.4 kg/ha), and a low quantity of accessible phosphorus (13.6 kg/ha). The experiment was done with eight genotypes replicated four times in randomized block design. The genotypes that were used during the experimental period were NELS-201, NELS-202, NELS-203, NELS-204, NELS-205, NELS-206, NELS-207, NELS-208.

3. RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

3.1 Growth Parameters

Significantly higher plant height (103.19 cm) was recorded with NELS-208 among all the genotypes, whereas a significantly lower plant height (94.38 cm) was recorded with the NELS-

205 genotype. However, NELS-202 and NELS-201 with plant height (102.76 cm and 101.33 cm) were statistically on par with NELS-208. The statistical analysis of data between different Genotypes indicates that a significant effect on plant height was mainly due to the genetic potential of Genotypes. Similar results were also reported by Abdul et al., [18]. A significantly higher tillers count (13.90 tillers/ hill) was recorded with NELS-208, whereas a significantly lower tillers count (9.65 tillers/hill) was recorded with NELS-205 genotype. However, NELS-202 and NELS-201 (13.50 and 12.95 tillers/hill), were statistically on par with NELS-208. The results pertained to Number of tillers /hi¹¹s are tabulated in Table 1. An increase in growth parameters depends on irrigation by 90 per cent and nutrient uptake during the vegetative stage; it is an important factor during the tillers formation stage, and yield depends on the number of tillers developed during the vegetative stage, which is mainly due to genetic diversity and higher inheritance of character of seeds. Tillers may negatively or positively contribute to wheat productivity, which is maximum in the early stages and decrease at harvest. Mumtaz et al., [19] also reported a similar result. As per the data showed in Table 1 higher plant dry weight (22.46 g) was recorded with NELS- 208 is significantly higher among all the genotypes whereas, significantly lower plants dry weight (18.36 g) with NELS-205 genotype. However, NELS-202 (21.39 g), NELS-201 (21.12 g), respectively were statistically on par with NELS-208. Due to exposure to light and adequate supply of nutrients and photosynthetic activity increases which results in maximum dry weight of plant. Increase in dry matter production with increase in growth stages which reached maximum at harvest. Different seed rate of wheat may affect the dry matter accumulation in different varieties of wheat these results were supported by Rehman et al., [20].

3.2 Yield Parameters

On perusal of data of different genotypes tabulated in Table 1, results varied significantly on the number of grains/spikes. Which is recorded as significant with NELS-208 with the higher number of grains/spike (84.00) and significantly lower grains/spike (51.20) was recorded with the NELS-205 genotype. However, NELS-202 and NELS-201 with number of the grains/spike (82.90 and 80.54) were statistically on par with NELS-208. Abdul et al., [18] stated that Less number of grains per spike was

observed under late sowing probably due to less production of photosynthates and shorter growing period. Grain number per spike were significantly influenced by interaction effects of sowing time and genotypes. Higher spike length was statistically significant with NELS-208 and higher spike length (13.40 cm) among all the genotypes, whereas significantly lower spike length (11.00 cm) was recorded with the NELS-205 genotype. However, NELS-202 and NELS-201 with spike lengths (12.92 cm and 12.50 cm) were statistically on par with the NELS-208 genotype. Test weight was recorded as significant among all the genotypes with a significantly higher test weight (40.73 g) with NELS-208, whereas NELS- 205 recorded a lower test weight (36.78 g). However, NELS-202 and NELS-201 with test weights (40.56 g and 40.25 g) respectively were statistically on par with NELS- 208. The results are tabulated in Table 1. The late sowing resulted in decrease in the of the grain development due to shorter growing period. The genotypes were negatively affected as a result of late sowing. Reduction in grain weight is caused by high temperature during pre- and post-anthesis under field condition. The test weight was affected significantly by different sowing dates. Genetic factors influence test weight, and the number of irrigations, nutrient requirement and time of sowing are the factors which can positively or negatively affect the test weight of different genotypes. The results are in acceptance with Ansary et al., [3]. Data on grain yield as influenced by different genotypes are presented in Table 1. genotype produces a significantly higher grain yield (3.10 t/ha) with NELS-208 recorded among all the genotypes, whereas a significantly lower grain yield (1.87 t/ha) was recorded with the NELS-205 genotype. However, NELS- 202 and NELS-201 with grain yields (2.80 t/ha and 2.78 t/ha) were statistically on par with NELS-208. Rahman et al., [21] said that lower grain yield in late sowing was mainly due to lower germination counter per m², less number of tillers per m², less number of grains per spike and lower 1000 rain weight. Grain yield was significantly affected by wheat genotypes, terminal stress and interaction of wheat genotypes. The greater reduction in seed yield due to high temperature (35⁰c) was under late sown condition and there was a decline in grain yield under high temperature during grain filling stage. The moderately high temperatures and short periods of very high temperatures during grain filling severely affect the yield, yield components and grain quality in wheat. It is observed from Table 1 that the straw yield of

Table 1. Evaluating the performance of wheat genotypes on growth, yield and yield attributing traits under late sown conditions in Eastern region of Uttar Pradesh

Genotypes	Plant height	No.of tillers Per hill	Plant dry weight (g)	No. Of grains per .ike	Spike length (cm)	Test weight (gm)	Grain Yield (t/ha)	Straw Yield (t/ha)	Harvest index (%)
NELS-201	101.33	12.95	21.12	80.54	12.50	40.25	2.78	4.77	36.81
NELS-202	102.76	13.50	21.39	82.90	12.92	40.56	2.80	4.79	36.88
NELS-203	96.28	11.00	18.87	65.21	11.30	37.21	2.43	4.50	35.10
NELS-204	98.07	11.25	19.29	60.89	11.50	37.54	2.47	4.60	34.94
NELS-205	94.38	9.65	18.36	51.20	11.00	36.78	1.87	4.30	30.35
NELS-206	99.43	12.55	20.68	75.64	12.00	38.50	2.61	4.70	35.74
NELS-207	98.14	12.05	19.23	70.60	11.80	37.89	2.51	4.65	35.06
NELS-208	103.19	13.90	22.46	84.00	13.40	40.73	3.10	4.85	38.99
F Test	S	S	S	S	S	S	S	S	S
S.EM (+)	1.10	0.18	0.18	0.69	0.11	0.44	0.02	0.05	0.28
CD (p=0.05)	3.24	0.52	0.52	2.02	0.31	1.29	0.07	0.15	0.82

wheat was also affected by the number of tillers/hills, whereas genotype NELS-208 produced significantly higher straw yield (4.85 t/ha) and significantly lower straw yield (4.30 t/ha) was recorded with NELS- 205 genotype. However, NELS- 202 and NELS- 201 with straw yield (4.79 t/ha and 4.77 t/ha), respectively, were statistically on par with NELS- 208. Data on the harvest index in Table 1 revealed that the harvest index of wheat is significantly affected by genotypes. The significantly higher harvest index (38.99%) was recorded with NELS-208, whereas the lower harvest index (30.35%) was recorded with NELS- 205 genotype. However, NELS- 202 (36.88%), NELS-201 (36.81%) respectively were statistically on par with NELS-208. An Increase in tillers counts during the growth stages of wheat crop significantly improve in production of high grain yield and straw yield. Patel et al., [22] also reported the same.

4. CONCLUSION

It is concluded that genotype NELS-208 was found to be more desirable for producing significantly higher Plant height (103.19 cm), number of tillers/hill (13.90), grain yield (3.10 t/ha), straw yield (4.85 t/ha). Findings are based on research done in one season in Prayagraj (Allahabad) U.P. further trails may be required for considering it for the recommendation.

COMPETING INTERESTS

Authors have declared that no competing interests exist.

REFERENCES

1. FAO, FAOSTAT. Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations, Rome, Italy; 2019.
2. Qasim M, Qamer M, Alam M, Alam M. Sowing dates effect dates effect on yield and yield components of different wheat varieties. *Wheat varieties. Journal of Agricultural Research.* 2008;46(2):135-140.
3. Ansary A, Khushak A, Sethar MA, Ariam N, Emon MY. Effect of sowing dates on growth and yield of wheat cultivars. *Pakistan Journal of Scientific and Industrial Research.* 1989;32:39W2.
4. Singh VPN, Uttam SK. Influence of sowing dates on yield of wheat cultivars under saline sodic conditions in Central Utter Pradesh. *Ind. Agric.* 1999;38(1):64-68.
5. Asseng S, Ewert F, Martre P, Rotter RP, Lobell DB, Cammarano D, Zhu Y. Rising temperatures reduce global wheat production. *Nat Clim Change.* 2015;5:143-147.
6. Bala S, Asthir B, Bains N. Effect of terminal heat stress on yield and yield attributes of wheat. *Indian J Applied Res.* 2014;4(6):1-2.
7. Farooq M, Bramley H, Palta JA, Siddique KHM. Heat stress in wheat during reproductive and grain-filling phases. *Crit Rev Plant Sc.* 2011;30(6):491-507.
8. Raines CA. Increasing photosynthetic carbon assimilation in C3 plants to improve crop yield: Current and future strategies. *Plant Physiol.* 2011;155:36-42.
9. Tahir M, Ali Nadeem MA, Hussain A, Khalid F. Effect of Different Sowing Dates on Growth and Yield of Wheat (*Triticum aestivum* L.) Varieties in District Jhang, Pakistan. *Pakistan Journal of Life and Social Sciences.* 2009;7(1): 66-69.
10. Phadnawis BN, Saini AD. Yield models in wheat based on sowing time and phenological developments. *Annals of Plant Physiology.* 1992;6(1):52-59.
11. Wang L, Xu J, Nian J, Shen N, Lai K, Hu J, Zhu L. Characterization and fine mapping of the rice gene OsARVL4 regulating leaf morphology and leaf vein development. *Plant Growth Regul.* 2016;78(3):345-356.
12. Oyewole C. *The Wheat Crop*; 2016. Available: <https://www.researchgate.net/publication/310458715> (Accessed 2 May 2021).
13. Barnabas BJ, Feher, Katalin Attila. The effect of drought and heat stress on reproductive processes in cereals. *Plant Cell Environ.* 2008;31(1):11-38.
14. Prasad PV, Djanaguiraman M. Response of floret fertility and individual grain weight of wheat to high temperature stress: Sensitive stages and thresholds for temperature and duration. *Funct. Plant Biol.* 2014 ;41(12):1261-1269.
15. Suryavanshi Singh, Gurmeet PB. Mitigating terminal heat stress in wheat. *Inf. J. Bio-res. Stress Manag.* 2016;7(1):142-150.
16. Dwivedi RP, Jaiswal Shambhoo, Kumar Bandana, Tiwari Ajay, Patel Ashutos, Pandey Sweta, et al. Evaluation of wheat genotypes (*Triticum aestivum* L.) at grain filling stage for heat tolerance. *Int. J. Pure Appl. Biosci.* 2017;5(2): 971-975.
17. Ihsan MZ, Fathy S, Ismail EN, Saleh M, Fahad Shah. Wheat phenological

- development and growth studies as affected by drought and late season high temperature stress under arid environment. *Front. Plant Sci.* 2016;7:795.
18. Abdul S, Mumtaz AC, Farooq M, Wahid MA, Wahid A, Babar H. Evaluating the Performance of Wheat Cultivars under Late Sown Conditions. *J. Agric. Biol.* 2010;12(4): 561-565.
 19. Mumtaz MZ, Aslam M, Nasrullah HM, Akhtar M, Ali B. Effect of Various Sowing Dates on Growth, Yield and Yield Components of Different Wheat Genotypes. *American- Eurasian J. Agric. & Environ. Sci.* 2015;15(11):2230-2234.
 20. Rehman HU, Tariq A, Ashraf I, Ahmed M, Muscolo A, Basra SMA, Reynolds M. Evaluation of Physiological and Morphological Traits for Improving Spring Wheat Adaptation to Terminal Heat Stress. *Plants.* 2021;10(455):1-15.
 21. Rahman MM, Hossain A, Hakim MA, Kabir MR, Shah MMR. Performance of wheat genotypes under optimum and late sowing condition. *Int. J. Sustain. Crop Prod.* 2009;4(6):34-39.
 22. Patel CB, Singh RS, Yadav MK, Singh SK, Singh MK, Singh KK, Mall RK. Response of Different Wheat (*Triticum aestivum* L. emend Fiori & Paol.) Genotypes to Various Nitrogen Levels under Late Sown Conditions of Eastern Uttar Pradesh. *Environment & Ecology.* 2012;30(3C):1192-1196.

© 2022 Krishna et al.; This is an Open Access article distributed under the terms of the Creative Commons Attribution License (<http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0>), which permits unrestricted use, distribution, and reproduction in any medium, provided the original work is properly cited.

Peer-review history:

The peer review history for this paper can be accessed here:
<https://www.sdiarticle5.com/review-history/90100>